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ACT 1718-SP-02
AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE 2018 — 2019 DELEGATE APPORTIONMENT FOR THE
COUNCIL OF GRADUATE STUDENTS
Author: Tracey Walterbusch
Sponsor: Organization & Elections Committee

Section 1. The purpose of this act is to set the 2018-2019 Delegate Apportionment for the Council of
Graduate Students, in accordance with the Bylaws.

Section 2. Article I Sections 2 through 3 of the Constitution of CGS is as follows:

Section 2.1: Units of representation - Units of representation of CGS shall be determined by the
Organization and Elections Committee. Units will be based on, but not necessarily limited to, graduate
program areas: exceptionally large programs may be split and exceptionally small ones grouped.

Section 2.2: Apportionment - CGS shall be composed of not more than one hundred fifty voting delegates
and no fewer than one hundred thirty. The number of delegates per unit of representation shall not exceed
twelve. Each spring, the Organization and Elections Committee shall apportion these positions to the
graduate programs on the basis of autumn semester enrollment. Each unit of representation shall have at
least one delegate. Each regional campus with graduate representation shall be allotted one delegate seat.
The number of regional seats shall not exceed five.”

Section 3. Whereas, in addition to the above criteria stipulated in the CGS Bylaws, this act has apportioned
delegates seats based upon a ratio of 99 graduate students equating to 1 delegate seat, and a maximum cap of
4 delegate seats per unit of representation, as was determined by the Organization and Elections committee.
This is to ensure that the total number of seats falls within the 130 minimum and150 maximum seat range
and also to meet the criteria of being no more than 12 delegate seats per unit of representation stipulated in
the CGS Bylaws:

1-99 Graduate Students = 1 Delegate Seat

100-199 Graduate Students= 2 Delegate Seats

200-299 Graduate Students= 3 Delegate Seats

300 and Above Graduate Students=4 Delegate Seats

Section 4. The changes from the 2017 —2018 to 2018 — 2019 apportionment are outlined below:

Name Changes:

Change “Molecular Biology” to “ Molecular, Cellular, and Developmental Biology”

Unit of Representation Changes:

Addition of “Preventative Medicine”

Removal of “Botany”

Removal of “Geodetic Science (Engineering)
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Section 5. The 2018-2019 Delegate Apportionment will be as shown in the attached table.

Section 6. This act will take effect for the spring 2018 elections and delegate term of service from autumn
2018 through summer 2019 upon approval at a regular meeting of the Council of Graduate Students.

2018-2019 Delegate Proposed Apportionment

2018- Net
Fall 2017- 2019 Chan
2016 2018 Fall 2017 Proposed gein
Enroll- Delegate Proposed Delegate Seat  Enroll- Delegate Deleg
Delegate Seat 2017-2018 ment Apportmt 2018-19 ment Apportmt ates
College of the Arts 305 7 College of the Arts 300 7 0
Art 41 1 Art 41 1 0
Art Education; Arts Policy & Art Education; Arts Policy
Administration 42 1 & Administration 42 1 0
Dance & Dance Studies 33 1 Dance & Dance Studies 33 1 0
Design 25 1 Design 25 1 0
Music 128 2 Music 128 2 0
Theatre 36 1 Theatre 31 1 0
College of Biological
College of Biological Sciences 377 8 Sciences 378 7 -1
Biochemistry 79 1 Biochemistry 75 1 0
Biophysics 35 1 Biophysics 35 1 0
Environmental Biology 41 1 Environmental Biology 39 1 0
Evolution, Ecology &
Evolution, Ecology & Organismal Biology
Organismal Biology (EEOB) 54 1 (EEOB) 58 1 0
Microbiology 44 1 Microbiology 52 1 0
Genetics 33 1 Genetics 33 1 0
Molecular; Cellular, and
Developmental Biology 89 1 'Developmental Biology 86 1 0
Botany 2 1 BEstansy -1
Fisher College of
Fisher College of Business 1018 8 Business 953 7 -1
Master of Accounting;
Master of Accounting; Accounting &
Accounting & Management Management
Information Systems 85 1 Information Systems 91 1 0
Business Administration Business Administration
EMBA; MBA, PTMBA, MA, EMBA; MBA, PTMBA,
PhD 751 4 MA, PhD 729 4 0
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Business Logistics
Engineering MBL, MBOE
Human Resource
Management

College of Dentistry
Dentistry & Oral Biology
College of Education &
Human Ecology

Human Sciences
Educational Studies
Teaching & Learning
College of Engineering
Aerospace Engineering
Architecture
Biomedical Engineering
Chemical Engineering
City & Regional Planning
Civil Engineering
Computer Science &
Engineering

Electrical & Computer
Engineering

Geodetic Science
(Engineering)

Industrial & Systems
Engineering

Landscape Architecture
Materials Science &
Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Nuclear Engineering
Welding Engineering

College of Food, Agricultural,
& Environmental Sciences

Agricultural, Environmental
& Development Economics
Animal Sciences
Entomology

School of Environment &
Natural Resources

Food Science & Technology
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96
31

107
237
43
76

369

78
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Business Logistics
Engineering MBL, MBOE
Human Resource
Management

College of Dentistry
Dentistry & Oral Biology
College of Education &
Human Ecology

Human Sciences
Educational Studies
Teaching & Learning
College of Engineering
Aerospace Engineering
Architecture

Biomedical Engineering
Chemical Engineering
City & Regional Planning
Civil Engineering
Computer Science &
Engineering

Electrical & Computer
Engineering

- e Sl
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Industrial & Systems
Engineering

Landscape Architecture
Materials Science &
Engineering

Mechanical Engineering
Nuclear Engineering
Welding Engineering
College of Food,
Agricultural, &
Environmental Sciences
Agricultural,
Environmental &
Development Economics
Animal Sciences
Entomology

School of Environment &
Natural Resources

Food Science &
Technology

48

85
67
67

1223
183
628
412

1859

51
52
67
111
93
108

303

433

104
41

120
273
25
78

429

87
35

90
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Food, Agricultural &
Biological Engineering

Horticulture & Crop Science

Agricultural Communication,
Education, & Leadership
Plant Pathology

Glenn School of Public
Administration

Public Administration
College of Humanities
African American & African
Studies

Comparative Studies

East Asian Languages and
Literature

East Asian Studies

English

French & Italian
Germanic Languages &
Literatures

Classics

History

History of Art

Linguistics

Near Eastern Languages &
Culture

Philosophy

Slavic Languages &
Literatures

Spanish & Portuguese
Women's Studies

Judaic & Near Eastern
Language & Literature
Slavic & East European
Studies

College of Law

Law

College of Mathematics &
Physical Sciences
Astronomy

Chemistry; Chemical Physics
Geodetic Science (MPS)
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Food, Agricultural &
Biological Engineering
Horticulture & Crop
Science

Agricultural
Communication,
Education, & Leadership
Plant Pathology

Glenn School of Public
Administration

Public Administration
College of Humanities
African American &
African Studies
Comparative Studies
East Asian Languages and
Literature

East Asian Studies
English

French & Italian
Germanic Languages &
Literatures

Classics

History

History of Art
Linguistics

Near Eastern Languages
& Culture

Philosophy

Slavic Languages &
Literatures

Spanish & Portuguese
Women's Studies

Judaic & Near Eastern
Language & Literature
Slavic & East European
Studies

College of Law

Law

College of Mathematics
& Physical Sciences
Astronomy

Chemistry; Chemical
Physics

Geodetic Science (MPS)

90

36

46
39

176
176
652

23

56

168
21

18
23
92
34
35

32

17
60
33

31
31

753
29

244
21
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Geology

Mathematics

Physics

Statistics

Biostatistics

College of Medicine

Allied Medicine

Anatomy

Biomedical Sciences
Graduate Program

Medical Science; Pathology;
Pharmacology
Neuroscience Graduate
Program

Physical Therapy

Health and Rehabilitation
Sciences

Occupational Therapy
College of Nursing

Nursing; Nursing Practice
OSU Nutrition

College of Optometry
Vision Science; Physiological
Optics

College of Pharmacy
Pharmacy

College of Public Health
Health Services Management
& Policy

Public Health
College of Social &
Behavioral Sciences
Anthropology
Atmospheric Sciences
Communications
Economics
Geography

Political Science
Psychology
Sociology

Speech & Hearing Science;
Audiology; Speech-Language
Pathology
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618
19
34

34
72
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273

61

212

573
52

61
88
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73
140
60
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Geology

Mathematics

Physics

Statistics

Biostatistics

College of Medicine
Allied Medicine
Anatomy

Biomedical Sciences
Graduate Program
Medical Science;
Pathology; Pharmacology
Neuroscience Graduate
Program

Physical Therapy
Health and Rehabilitation
Sciences

Occupational Therapy
College of Nursing
Nursing; Nursing Practice
OSU Nutrition

College of Optometry
Vision Science;
Physiological Optics
College of Pharmacy
Pharmacy

College of Public Health
Health Services
Management & Policy
Preventative Medicine
Public Health

College of Social &
Behavioral Sciences
Anthropology
Atmospheric Sciences
Communications
Economics

Geography

Political Science
Psychology

Sociology

Speech & Hearing
Science; Audiology;
Speech-Language
Pathology

129
212
91
22
576
36
35

131

57

36
146

85
50
894
873
21
45

45
89
89
279

33
14
232

683
53

53
83
39
83
147
64

152
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59
60

College of Social Work
Social Work

College of Veterinary
Medicine
Comparative & Veterinary
Medicine

Regional Campuses
OSU - Lima

OSU - Mansfield

OSU - Marion

OSU - Newark

Total
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College of Social Work
Social Work

College of Veterinary
Medicine
Comparative &
Veterinary Medicine
Regional Campuses
OSU - Lima

OSU - Mansfield

OSU - Marion

OSU - Newark

Total

531
531

113

113
750

10781
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